the Crossroads Commercial Center, which encompass an area of land totaling 
approximately eighty-eight acres (88.11 acres) of which approximately four acres (4.01 
acres) is the drainage basin area, twenty-two acres (22.22 acres) that represents the area 
of residential development consisting of one hundred fifty-two (152) planned single-family 
residential units and approximately sixty-two acres (61.88 acres) that represents the area 
of commercial development. The residential area includes the subdivisions of the 
Heartlands and the Cottages representing 96 and 56 single-family residential homes,